

UGI Utilities, Inc. 1 UGI Drive Denver, PA 17517

Christopher R. Brown Vice President and General Manager of Rates and Supply

January 28, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 E-mail: <u>rchiavetta@pa.gov</u>

RE: UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division Supplement No. 32 to UGI Gas Tariff – Pa. P.U.C. Nos. 7 and 7S Docket No. R-2021-3030218

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division ("UGI Gas" or the "Company") is Supplement No. 32 to UGI Gas Tariff – PA P.U.C. Nos. 7 and 7S, seeking a general rate increase pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 1308 of the Public Utility Code. As part of this filing, the Company is also seeking to implement a weather normalization mechanism pursuant to alternative ratemaking permitted under Act 58 of 2018. Also enclosed is a Statement of Reasons along with the supporting data and testimony, including data required by 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.52 and 53.53. Electronic copies of all the documents submitted in support of this filing are being provided.

In this filing, UGI Gas is proposing to increase its annual jurisdictional revenues by approximately \$82.7 million, or by 7.8% on a total revenue basis. Average customer bill impacts are detailed in the enclosed Statement of Reasons. UGI Gas is proposing that the new distribution rates become effective for service rendered on or after March 29, 2022.

UGI Gas will be represented in this proceeding by the following counsel and requests that they be included on the official service list:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary January 28, 2022 Page 2

Kent D. Murphy (ID # 44793) Michael S. Swerling (ID # 94748) Timothy K. McHugh (ID # 317906) UGI Corporation 460 North Gulph Road King of Prussia, PA 19406 Phone: 610-768-3628 Phone: 610-992-3203 E-mail: murphyke@ugicorp.com E-mail: SwerlingM@ugicorp.com David B. MacGregor (ID # 28804) Post & Schell, P.C. Four Penn Center 1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard Philadelphia, PA 19103-2808 Phone: 215-587-1197 E-mail: dmacgregor@postschell.com

Garrett P. Lent (ID # 321566) Devin T. Ryan (ID # 316602) Lindsay A. Berkstresser (ID # 318370) 17 North Second Street, 12th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 Phone: 717-612-6032 Phone: 717-612-6052 Phone: 717-612-6021 E-mail: glent@postschell.com E-mail: dryan@postschell.com

UGI Gas hereby advises the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") that it has elected to use the alternative method of customer notifications set forth in 52 Pa. Code § 53.45(b)(4). As indicated on the attached Certificate of Service, UGI Gas has served copies of this filing and all supporting data on the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, the Office of Consumer Advocate, and the Office of Small Business Advocate. Copies of this filing also were provided to the Commission's Office of Special Assistants, Office of Administrative Law Judge and Bureau of Technical Utility Services, as well as to each Commissioner's office. In addition, a copy of the filing will be available on UGI Gas's website at http://www.ugi.com/rate-filing.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed filing or supporting data, please contact any of UGI Gas's legal counsel listed above.

Respectfully submitted,

Cherstoph R. Brom

Christopher R. Brown

cc: Certificate of Service Chairman Gladys M. Brown Dutrieuille Vice Chairman John F. Coleman, Jr. Commissioner Ralph V. Yanora Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Office of Administrative Law Judge Office of Small Business Advocate Office of Consumer Advocate Office of Special Assistants Bureau of Technical Utility Services

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

(Docket No. R-2021-3030218)

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Richard A. Kanaskie, Esquire Director and Chief Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor West Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 rkanaskie@pa.gov

Steven C. Gray, Esquire Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 sgray@pa.gov

Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire Acting Consumer Advocate Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 pcicero@paoca.org

Charles E. Rainey, Jr. Chief Administrative Law Judge Deana Schleig Administrative Officer PA Public Utility Commission Office of Administrative Law Judge Commonwealth Keystone Building Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 crainey@pa.gov dschleig@pa.gov

Date: January 28, 2022

Kathryn G. Sophy Director PA Public Utility Commission Office of Special Assistants Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 3rd Floor East Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 ksophy@pa.gov

Paul Diskin Director PA Public Utility Commission Bureau of Technical Utility Services Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 3rd Floor West Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 pdiskin@pa.gov

Charstoph R. Brom

Christopher R./Brown